
 
 
To: MEMBERS OF THE STRATEGY & RESOURCES 

COMMITTEE 
Councillors Bourne (Chair), Langton (Vice-Chair), Black, 
Bloore, Botten, Caulcott, Cooper, Davies, Elias, Gillman, 
Stamp and Pursehouse 
 
Substitute Councillors: Groves and Morrow 
 

for any enquiries, please contact: 
customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk 

01883 722000 

C.C. All Other Members of the Council 28 May 2021 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
STRATEGY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 8TH JUNE, 2021 AT 7.30 PM 
 
The agenda for this meeting of the Committee to be held in the Council Chamber. Council Offices, 
Station Road East, Oxted, Station Road East, Oxted, is set out below.  If a member of the 
Committee is unable to attend the meeting, please notify officers accordingly. 
 
Available seating in the public gallery will be limited due to social distancing requirements and any 
members of the public who wish to attend should e-mail democraticservices@tandridge.gov.uk in 
advance. Unfortunately, in the current circumstances, we may not be able to accommodate all 
requests to attend in person. However, the meeting will be webcast and can be viewed via the 
Council’s website. This can be viewed live and as a recording after the meeting.    

 
 
Should Members require clarification about any item of business, they are urged to contact officers 
before the meeting. In this respect, reports contain authors’ names and contact details. 
 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
Jackie King 
Acting Chief Executive 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Apologies for absence (if any)   
 
2. Declarations of interests   
 

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or as soon as 
possible thereafter: 
 
(i) any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) and / or 
(ii) other interests arising under the Code of Conduct 

in respect of any item(s) of business being considered at the meeting. Anyone with a DPI 
must, unless a dispensation has been granted, withdraw from the meeting during 
consideration of the relevant item of business.  If in doubt, advice should be sought from the 
Monitoring Officer or her staff prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@tandridge.gov.uk


 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on the 25th March 2021  (Pages 3 - 12) 
To approve as a correct record 
 
 

4. Minutes of the meeting held on the 27th May 2021  (Pages 13 - 14) 
To approve as a correct record 
 
 

5. To deal with any questions submitted under Standing Order 30   
 
 
6. CIL bid application process  (Pages 15 - 54) 
 
 
7. Extension to CAPITA Revenues and Benefits database contract - confirmation of 

decision taken under urgency powers (SO 35)  (Pages 55 - 64) 
 
 
8. Additional Restrictions Grant - one-off payments - confirmation of decision taken 

under urgency powers (SO 35)  (Pages 65 - 70) 
 
 
9. Any other business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the 
 meeting as a matter of urgency 

 



 

 

TANDRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the virtual meeting of the Committee held on the 25th March 
2021 at 7.30pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Elias (Chair), M.Cooper (Vice-Chair), Botten (Vice-Chair), 

Bloore, Bourne, Caulcott, Davies, Duck, Langton, Lee, Pursehouse and 
Sayer 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Allen, Farr, Gray, Lockwood, Ridge, Steeds and 
N.White  
 
Phil Hall (PJH Management Consulting Ltd) 

 
 

306. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 2ND FEBRUARY 2021  
 
These were approved as a correct record.  
 
 

307. QUESTIONS SUBMITTED UNDER STANDING ORDER 30  
 
Four questions had been submitted by Councillor Cooper.  
 
Councillor Cooper read the questions out and responses were given by relevant officers. In 
each case, Councillor Cooper asked a supplementary question to which the same officer 
responded. Details of these exchanges are attached at Appendix A to these minutes.    
 
 

308. STRATEGY & RESOURCES FINANCE REPORT - MONTH
[...]
EME - ACTION 
TAKEN UNDER THE URGENCY PROVISIONS OF STANDING 
ORDER 35  
 
Since December 2020, the Council had been operating an Additional Restrictions Grant 
Scheme (approved by the Committee on 16th December 2020) facilitated by an Officer/ Member 
advisory panel. That scheme closed on the 14th February 2021, having dealt with 283 
applications and approved grants totalling £278,400 to be allocated to businesses up until the 
end of the 2021/22 financial year.    
 
A new scheme had been launched on 8th March 2021, based on government guidance; 
experience from the first scheme; and best practice from elsewhere. A report was submitted 
explaining that the decision to implement the new scheme had been undertaken by the Acting 
Chief Executive, in consultation with Group Leaders, under the urgency provisions of Standing 
Order 35, and subject to ratification by this Committee. The report advised that the new scheme 
was aimed at businesses: 
 

 with relatively high ongoing fixed property-related costs 
 

 demonstrating significant falls in income due to the Covid-19 crisis 
 

 which occupy property with a rateable value or annual rent or annual mortgage 
payments 

 

 trading on or before 4th November 2020. 

 
The qualifying criteria and levels of grant available were defined in five categories, ranging from 
micro-businesses to large enterprises with an annual rateable value over £51,000. The level of 
grant available had increased by 50%, i.e. £750 for micro-businesses to £4,500 for large 
businesses.  
 
The criteria enabled discretion to award grants to non-Tandridge residents if they ran a 
business within the District and employed local residents. Micro-businesses, where an owner 
resides out of the District but is licenced by the Council (e.g. taxi drivers) may also be eligible if 
all criteria are met. Businesses were limited to one grant per premises in the District. 
 
Members thanked the officers involved in the Covid grants process for their efforts in 
administering the schemes while maintaining critical, routine business and income functions.   
 
 R E S O L V E D – that the Additional Restrictions Grant Scheme, detailed at Appendix A 

to the report, be ratified. 
 
 

311. KPMG - UNITARY WORK COSTS  
 
A report was presented which explained the circumstances of KPMG’s request for £15,000 for 
its work in identifying Local Government reorganisation options for Surrey.  The eleven Surrey 
Districts / Boroughs had originally commissioned KPMG to prepare alternative proposals to the 
single Surrey unitary model being pursued by Surrey County Council in the summer of 2020. A 
fee of £10,000 per District / Borough had been agreed, with TDC’s contribution being ratified by 
this Committee on the 17th August 2020. 
 

Page 5



 

 
 

Subsequently, following the delay to the anticipated Devolution White Paper, the scope of 
KPMG’s engagement was extended to identify areas for large scale collaborative / shared 
services and for public relations work in promoting the case for alternative Surrey 
reorganisation solutions to a single unitary. These extended terms of engagement, with a 
request for a further £20,000, were considered by the Committee on 22nd September 2020. 
However, the Committee rejected this additional funding request given that the immediate 
prospect of a single Surrey Unitary initiative appeared to be receding.  
 
The report advised that an agreement, on behalf of all Surrey Districts and Boroughs, had since 
been entered into which committed all eleven authorities to pay an additional £5,000 to KPMG 
for the development of the collaborative /shared service options, but not the PR work in light of 
the delay to the Devolution White Paper. The report explained that, unfortunately, there was no 
audit trail regarding the Council being party to the agreement and that an invoice from KPMG 
for the total £15,000 due from Tandridge had since been received.   

 
During the debate, the Chief Finance
[...]
ovement plan and an 
acceleration of the transformation of its finance function. It was further recommended that: 
 

Page 6



 

 
 

 external specialist financial advice be procured to conduct an annual review of SCC’s 
service and for exceptional occasions when the s151 Officer has a conflict of interests; 
and 

 

 a review group be established to monitor progress against the transformation plan.  
 
Phil Hall summarised the case for option 2 and advised that, subject to giving due notice, the 
Council could withdraw from the agreement with SCC and revert to an in-house service model.  
 
Regarding the procurement of external advice referred to above, Councillor Sayer proposed 
that this be subject to consultation with Group Leaders, as per the recommendation for entering 
into the agreement with SCC.  
 
 R E S O L V E D – that: 
 

A. the Committee’s preferred option is for the Council to enter into an agreement with 
Surrey County Council in which it provides TDC with a comprehensive finance 
function comprising the s151 role and leadership and management of a full range of 
financial functions, and supports TDC through the Tandridge Finance 
Transformation Plan; 
 

B. the Acting Chief Executive, following consultation with the Group Leaders and Chair 
the Committee, be authorised to approve the agreement with Surrey County 
Council; 

 
C. the Acting Chief Executive, following consultation with the Group Leaders and Chair 

the Committee, be authorised to procure an arrangement whereby the Council can 
draw upon external specialist financial advice (for an annual review of the SCC 
service and for the exceptional occasions when the s151 Officer has a conflict of 
interests); and  

 
D. a small Member / officer working group be established to monitor progress with the 

Tandridge Finance Transformation Plan. 
 
Note: In accordance with Standing Order 25(3), Councillor Pursehouse wished it recorded that 
he voted against A to D above. 
 

 
Rising 9.25 pm
[...]
benefits to health provision to residents in 
the long-term.  However, we are happy to discuss any further measures that could be 
put in place to lower the risk of the described scenario occurring in the future and 
suggest this could be a matter considered as part of the Council’s ongoing CIL spending 
review. 

 
 Supplementary question from Councillor Cooper 
 
 A surgery elsewhere, owned by doctors, is now up for sale. This could happen in 
 Whyteleafe. Has this risk been taken into account in connection with the CIL 
 allocation? Shouldn’t Members have thought about this when voting in favour of the 
 allocation? 

          continued …. 

Page 10



 

 
 

 
 Response from Alison Boote (Executive Head of Communities) 
 
  Payment of the grant is subject to conditions, one of which protects against this 
 scenario.   

 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

TANDRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Committee held in the Barn Theatre, 
Bluehouse Lane, Oxted on the 27th May 2021 at 9.24pm 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Black, Bourne, Botten, Caulcott, Cooper, Davies, Elias, 

Gillman, Groves (sub for Bloore) Langton, Pursehouse and Stamp 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Bloore 
 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR 2021/22  
 
 R E S O L V E D – that Councillor Bourne be elected Chair of the committee for the 
 2021/22 municipal year. 
 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR 2021/22  
 
 R E S O L V E D – that Councillor Langton be elected Vice-Chair of the committee for 
 the 2021/22 municipal year. 
 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF THE CHIEF OFFICER SUB-COMMITTEE FOR 
2021/22  
 
 R E S O L V E D – that the Chief Officer Sub-Committee be appointed as follows: 
  
 Independents and OLRG Alliance  
 
 Councillors Bourne and Sayer   

   
 Conservatives  
 
 Councillors Bloore and Elias  
 
 Liberal Democrats  
 
 Councillor Botten (substitute Councillor Lee) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



2 

 
 

 

4. APPOINTMENT OF THE INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE FOR 
2021/22  
 
 R E S O L V E D – that the Investment Sub-Committee be appointed as follows:  
   
 Independents and OLRG Alliance 
  
 Councillors Bourne and Langton (substitute Councillor Farr)   

   
 Conservatives 
 
 Councillors Cooper and Elias (substitute Councillor Bloore) 
 
 Liberal Democrats 
 
 Councillor Jones (substitute Councillor Caulcott) 
 

 
Rising 9.25 pm 

 
 

Page 14



 

CIL Bid Application Process Review  

 

Strategy & Resources Committee 8th June 2021  

 

Report of:  Alison Boote – Executive Head of Communities 

 

Purpose:  For decision 

 

Publication status: Unrestricted  

 

Wards affected: All 

 

Executive summary:  

This report is brought to committee to agree a new process for determining 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) bid applications for infrastructure projects 

within the District.  This process would meet the Council’s strategic priority of 
delivering infrastructure through utilisation of the Council’s CIL to support 
development in the area.   

The new process has been formulated by joint working between officers and 
members of the CIL Working Group, with support from the Coast2Capital Local 

Enterprise Partnership (LEP), with the intention of creating an objective and 
transparent process for the assessment and evaluation of CIL bids. 

 

This report supports the Council’s priority of: Creating the homes, 
infrastructure and environment we need. 

 

Contact officer Helen Blogg – Strategy Specialist - hblogg@tandridge.gov.uk     

 

Recommendation to Committee: 

That the Committee: 

A. agrees the new CIL bid application process, and associated application 
 forms and guidance notes as set out in Appendices (A-F); 

B. agrees the governance arrangements for determining CIL bids as set out 
 in the Terms of Reference (Appendix G); 

C. notes the Instructure Process Map (Appendix H). 

_________________________________________________________ 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6

mailto:hblogg@tandridge.gov.uk


 

Reason for recommendation: 

 

The setting up of an effective, objective and transparent decision-making 

process for the funding of infrastructure projects within the District is integral to 
meeting Priority Outcome 2.3 in the Council’s Strategic Plan to ‘deliver 
infrastructure through utilisation of the Council’s Community Infrastructure Levy 

(CIL) and collection of planning obligations’.   

An effective system for determining CIL bid applications for infrastructure 

projects is also necessary to meet Regulation 59 of the CIL Regulations, which 
requires a charging authority to apply CIL to funding infrastructure to support 
the development of its area. 

_________________________________________________________ 

Introduction and background 

 Introduction 
 

1.1 It was agreed by the Strategy and Resources (S&R) committee at the 
meeting of 24 November 2020 to set up a CIL Working Group to 
determine a method for evaluating and rating future CIL funding requests.  

The results of this would be brought back to this committee for formal 
agreement and implementation.  The CIL Working Group has met several 

times over the past six months and a new process is now presented to 
committee for consideration and, if acceptable, for ratification.   
 

1.2 The new CIL bid application process has been formulated with assistance 
from the Coast2Capital LEP.  The involvement of the LEP, whose previous 

experience of determining bids for allocation of funds to projects, has 
been invaluable in setting up this new process.  They have advised on 
matters relating to the process, and drafted the new application forms, 

guidance notes and supporting documents.  This year they will also assist 
with sifting the Expression of Interest applications as there is expected to 

be a significant amount of interest due to the current backlog of projects.  
The Working Group and officers have also benefitted from a workshop 
from CIL and Planning specialist Gilian Macinnes, whose advice has helped 

identify the key requirements of CIL legislation when awarding CIL funds. 
 

1.3 Officers are seeking agreement from committee for both the new CIL bid 
application process (Appendices A-F) and the new governance 

arrangements for determining bids as set out in the Terms of Reference 
(Appendix G), further details of which are set out below.   
 

1.4 In addition, members are asked to note the Infrastructure Process Map 
(Appendix H).  This illustrates the annual process officers should follow 

and includes key areas where member involvement is required.  
 
 

 
 

Page 16



 

1.5 The Infrastructure Process Map (Appendix H) sets out a process for 
collaboration with major infrastructure delivery partners.  The purpose of 

this is to understand and align five-year infrastructure strategies and 
priorities for the District, which is critical to the Council’s strategic long-

term planning and to ensure that there is satisfactory infrastructure in 
place to meet the demands of growth.   
 

1.6 The evidence gathered from working with infrastructure providers would 
assist in determining strategic infrastructure priorities for the 

Infrastructure Funding Statement (IFS) and is also an important factor in 
determining bids for the allocation of CIL funds.  CIL bid applications will 
only progress where they meet the definition of strategic infrastructure as 

outlined in the Governments’ Planning Practice Guidance and set out in 
paragraph 1.13 below.  To score highly, applications will need to provide 

evidence to show how the project for new or improved infrastructure will 
support recent or future development. 
 

The IFS 
 

1.7 An IFS was agreed at committee on 16 December 2020.  The published 
IFS included a list of 49 projects in Table 6 all of which were under 

consideration for CIL funding.  It was recognised that the CIL funding 
available woul
[...]
t and grey boxes are officers or infrastructure 

providers 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Extension to CAPITA Revenues and Benefits 

database contract - confirmation of decision 

taken under urgency powers (SO 35) 

 

Strategy & Resources Committee Tuesday, 8 June 

2021 

 

Report of:  Executive Head of Communities 

 

Purpose:  For decision 

 

Publication status: Unrestricted  

 

Wards affected: All 

 

Executive summary:  

In February 2020 the Council commenced on the implementation of Northgate 

Public Services’ (NPS) Revenue and Benefits database to replace the existing 
CAPITA system. The main reason for this project was value for money, public to 
self-serve, process automation and reduced pressure on resourcing following the 

Customer First Programme.  

Following a competitive process NPS was selected for its ability to automate and 

streamline processes and provide residents with high levels of service through 
its citizen view function.  

A capital budget was approved by this Committee in January 2020. This budget 

is managed and monitored by a projects delivery manager.  

 

This report supports the Council’s priority of: Building a better Council and 
Supporting economic recovery in Tandridge 

 

Contact officer James Devonshire Specialist Services Manager 

JDevonshire@tandridge.gov.uk  

 

Recommendation to Committee: That the decision taken under 

urgency powers to extend the CAPITA software licence be ratified.  

_________________________________________________________ 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



Reason for recommendation: A decision to extend the contract was 

taken under urgency powers (standing order35) to prevent potential loss of 
revenue through the inability to submit an annual housing benefit subsidy claim, 

loss of income through council tax and non-domestic rates, reputational damage 
and loss of/ reduction in administration grants received from Department of 
Work and Pensions.    

________
[...]
the matter to next scheduled meeting of 

the appropriate Committee.  

Are there any key risk factors 

for example organisation 

reputation, financial or 

political interest? 

 

 Loss of income due to inability to submit 

Subsidy claim  

 Loss of income due to Local Authority error 

 Financial penalties due to inability to process 

Business Grants 

 Reduction in administration Grants 

 Reputational damage / bad press 

Any additional information. 

 

 

 

 

 

Tandridge Support 

Quotation April 21.pdf

RE Extension of 

Support and Maintenance .msg
 

Signed by the Executive Head 

of Communities 

 

 

  

Date 

 

12th April 2021 

Signed by the Interim Chief 

Executive  

 

 

 

 

Date 

 

 

21/4/21 

 

Page 64



Additional Restrictions Grant - one-off payments - 

confirmation of decision taken under urgency 

powers (SO 35) 

 

Strategy & Resources Committee -  Tuesday, 8 

June 2021 

 

Report of:  Executive Head of Communities 

 

Purpose:  For decision 

 

Publication status: Open 

 

 

Wards affected: All 

 

Executive summary:  

On 31st October, the Government announced the introduction of additional 
support for Local Authorities under national and Local Covid Alert 
Level 3 restrictions. This funding is intended to support local businesses who 

have suffered financial loss as a result of the pandemic and for businesses 
who have not been eligible for other Government grant schemes. 

 

Following an amendment in guidance by Government, the Council is now 
required to have fully committed the first two allocations of funding to local 

businesses by 30 June 2021. This being 9 months earlier than the original 
guidance specified.  

 

This report supports the Council’s priority of:  

Supporting economic recovery in Tandridge 

 

Contact officer James Devonshire Specialist Services Manager 

JDevonshire@tandridge.gov.uk   

 

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 8



Recommendation to Committee: That the decision taken under 

urgency powers under Standing Order 35 of the Constitution to make additional 
one-off top up payments to local businesses, from Additional Restriction Grant 

allocation be ratified. 

_________________________________________________________ 

Reason for recommendation: 

Failure to spend the first two allocations of Additional Restrictions Grant funding 

by 30 June 2021, will prevent the Council receiving a top up of £800,000 for 
local business support in July 2021.    

_________________________________________________________ 

Introduction and background 

  

 

In guidance first published by the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial 
Strategy (BEIS), Local Authorities were required to spend their full grant 

allocation by 31 March 2022 with an initial allocation of £1.7m provided to the 
Council.  

 
An additional top up of £800,000 was received in January 2021 bringing the total 
allocation to £2.54m.  

 
Further guidance released by BEIS in April 2021, stated that the first two 

allocations are now required to be fully spent by 30 June 2021 (£2.54m). Failure 
to spend this allocation within the allotted time will prevent an additional top up 
in July 2021, of £800,000 being given to the Council for administration to local 

business.  
 

As of 1 June 2021, a total of £658,862 had been allocated to local businesses. 
This leaves £1,886,572 to be spent by 30 June 2021.  
  

 Allocations Process (following consultation with Advisory Panel) 
 

The following recommendations have been devised in consultation with members 
of the Additional Restrictions Grant Advisory Panel: 

   
1) The current Spring 2021 Scheme due to expire on 31 May be extended 

until 20 June 2021  

 
 This is to ensure applications are maximised and leave enough time for 

assessment, panel comment and payment by 30 June 2021.  
 

 A new Summer 2021 Scheme is to be launched in July following 

consultation with the Panel.  
 

 

Page 66



2) Make an additional one-off payme
[...]
equires help regardless of that 

business having to close or remain open or having already received a grant 
payment through other support scheme. 

 

Equality 

It is the intention of the Council to ensure each business category or type have 
an equal opportunity to receive financial support via the Spring 2021 Additional 
Restrictions Grant scheme.  

Recommendations set out in this report are in addition to the main scheme 
amount. Businesses categories identified as part of the recommendations are 

considered on the basis that they have either, not been eligible for other 
Government Grant Schemes including the Restart Grant or will not receive 100% 
retail rate relief throughout 2021/22 due to being in the hospitality sector.  

Page 69



It is the intention of the Council to continue administering ARG payments from 
funding allocations received from Government until 31 March 2021. This is 

however, reliant on additional funds being made available. 

All businesses within the district are able to submit an application for ARG 

funding via the business support pages on the Councils website and payments 
will be administered to all eligible in accordance with the open scheme at that 
time.  

 

Climate change 

There are no significant environmental / sustainability implications associated 
with this report.  

 

Appendices 

None  

 

Background papers 

None 

 

 
 
 

---------- end of report ---------- 

Page 70


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 25th March 2021
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on the 27th May 2021
	6 CIL bid application process
	Appendix A - application process flowchart
	Appendix B - CIL application timeline
	Appendix C - expression of interest form
	Appendix D - CIL application form
	Appendix E - CIL application guidance notes
	Appendix F - scoring matrix template
	Appendix G - terms of reference
	Appendix H - infrastructure process map

	7 Extension to CAPITA Revenues and Benefits database contract - confirmation of decision taken under urgency powers (SO 35)
	Appendix A - signed delegated decision record - Extension to CAPITA Revenues and Benefits database contract - confirmation of decision taken under urgency powers (SO 35)

	8 Additional Restrictions Grant - one-off payments - confirmation of decision taken under urgency powers (SO 35)



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 

THE DISTRICT COUNCIL OF TANDRIDGE 
 

STRATEGY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Committee held in the Council Chamber. 
Council Offices, Station Road East, Oxted on the 8th June 2021 at 7.30pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Bourne (Chair), Langton (Vice-Chair), Allen (Substitute) (In 

place of Pursehouse), Black, Bloore, Botten, Caulcott, Cooper, Davies, 
Elias, Gillman and Stamp 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Gaffney, Hammond, Farr, Gray, Lockwood, Mills, 

O'Driscoll, Ridge, Sayer, Steeds, Swann and N.White 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillors Pursehouse 

 

16. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 25TH MARCH 2021  
 
These were approved as a correct record.  
 

17. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 27TH MAY 2021  
 

These were approved as a correct record.  
 

18. CIL BID APPLICATION PROCESS  
 
A report was submitted which enabled the committee to consider a new process for assessing, 
evaluating and determining Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) bid applications for 
infrastructure projects within the District. The suggested process had been formulated by 
officers in conjunction with the CIL working group with support from the Coast2Capital Local 
Enterprise Partnership.   
 
Officers responded to Members’ questions and comments. While some Members expressed 
reservations, including the extent to which the assessment criteria could be regarded as 
objective, the Committee concluded that the introduction of a transparent process should be 
welcomed on the basis that it could always be reviewed in the future. Other Members observed 
that the wide-ranging nature of CIL bids would require an element of subjective assessment. It 
was also acknowledged that: 
 

 input from the NHS to brief the working group about the funding process for health-
related infrastructure projects would be welcome; and  

 

 a key role of the working group should be to determine whether the assessment process 
has been followed and, if not, how to remedy it.  

 
The question of whether the working group should consider bids on an annual or biannual basis 
was discussed. The majority of Committee members supported the latter.    
 
Discussion also focused on the size and membership of the group which wasn’t defined within 
the suggested terms of reference. The Committee favoured a non-political, area-based 
approach to ensure, for example, that all County Divisions were represented on the group. It 



2 

 
 

was considered that determination of this matter should be delegated to the Executive Head of 
Communities, in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Committee. 

 
 R E S O L V E D – that: 

 

A.  the new CIL bid application process and associated application forms and guidance 
notes, as set out in Appendices A to F to the report, be agreed;  

 
B.  the governance arrangements for determining CIL bids, as set out in the terms of 

reference of the CIL working group (Appendix G to the report) be agreed; 
 
C.  the infrastructure process map (Appendix H to the report) be noted;  
 
D. CIL bids be considered by the Working Group (and determined by the Committee, 

based on the Group’s recommendations) on a biannual basis; and 
 
E. authority for agreeing the size and composition of the CIL working group be 

delegated to the Executive Head of Communities in consultation with the Chair and 
Vice Chair of the Committee.     

 
  
 

19. EXTENSION TO CAPITA REVENUES AND BENEFITS DATABASE 
CONTRACT - CONFIRMATION OF DECISION TAKEN UNDER 
URGENCY POWERS (SO 35)  
 
A report was presented which explained that: 
 

 the implementation of the Northgate Public Services (NPS) Revenues and Benefits 
database (to replace the existing CAPITA system) had slipped from 31st March to 1st 
October 2021; and  

 

 a decision had therefore been taken by the Acting Chief Executive, under the urgency 
provisions of Standing Order 35, to extend the CAPITA software licence to the 30th 

September 2021. 
 
The report explained the circumstances and rationale for the decision, together with cost 
implications (£42,000 for the contract extension and a £7,000 support fee following 
negotiations). It concluded with a summary of the main mitigations to ensure that the revised 
1st October 2021 ‘go live’ date could be met.      
 
During the debate, Officers were requested to keep the Committee informed about whether 
user acceptance testing was on-track. Information about the original budget for the NPS project 
was also sought.  
 
 R E S O L V E D – that: 
 

A. the decision taken under urgency powers to extend the CAPITA software licence be 
ratified; and 
 

B. an item be included on the agenda for the 6th July 2021 meeting to enable the 
Committee to receive an update about progress towards meeting the revised go-live 



3 

 
 

date (1st October 2021) for the Northgate Public Services Revenues and Benefits 
database.    

 
  
 

20. ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS GRANT - ONE-OFF PAYMENTS - 
CONFIRMATION OF DECISION TAKEN UNDER URGENCY 
POWERS (SO 35)  
 
On 31st October 2020, the Government announced the introduction of additional support for 
Local Authorities under national and local Covid Alert Level 3 restrictions. This funding was 
intended to support local businesses who had suffered financial loss as a result of the 
pandemic and for businesses which had not been eligible for other Government grant schemes. 
An initial allocation of £1.7million had been provided, followed by an additional £800,000 top up 
in January 2021.  
 
A report was submitted which explained that: 
 

 following revised Government guidance, the Council was now required to fully commit 
the first two allocations of funding to local businesses by 30th June 2021 (nine months 
earlier than the original deadline); 

  

 the Acting Chief Executive, under the urgency provisions of Standing Order 35, had 
agreed to make additional one-off top up payments to local businesses; and  

 

 as at 1st June 2021, £1,886,572 remained unspent - failure to commit this remaining 
allocation by 30th June would prevent a further £800,000 top up being received from the 
Government in July.  

 
Measures to help publicise the available funding were discussed, including the use of social 
media. It was also suggested that local accountancy firms were likely to be providing services 
to businesses which may qualify and could therefore be used as conduits to raise awareness. 
In this respect, Councillor Langton proposed a separate resolution to urge Members to help 
relay information about this funding opportunity throughout their Wards.  
   
 R E S O L V E D – that: 
 

A. the decision taken under urgency powers to make additional one-off top up 
payments to local businesses from the Additional Restriction Grant allocation be 
ratified; and 
 

B. Councillors be urged to notify as many businesses as possible within their Wards 
about the availability of Additional Restrictions Grant funding by whatever means are 
likely to be effective. 

 

21. POTENTIAL BUDGET DEFICIT FOR 2020/21 AND IMPLICATIONS 
FOR 2021/22  
 
The Chair agreed that this matter be considered as urgent business given the need for 
Members to be appraised of a potential budget gap of approximately £920,000 in the 2020/21 
revenue budget.  
 



4 

 
 

The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which informed Members that funding 
assumptions regarding pension transactions (which underpinned the 2020/21 budget approved 
by Council in February 2020) may have been inaccurate. The report explained how the issue 
had come to light and proposed that Grant Thornton LLP UK (GT) be commissioned to: 
Phase 1 (4 to 6 weeks):  
 

 identify the issues associated with 2020/21 assumptions and the potential budget gap 
 

 review up to two prior years, where the pensions adjustment appeared as a saving 
  

 include lessons learned/recommendations to futureproof the Council to help ensure such an 
event does not recur. 
 
 

Phase 2 (to be agreed by Members as part of the outcome of the Phase 1 work): 
 

 the opportunity of Phase 2 to broaden the scope into other areas to provide greater 
assurance over the finances more generally and provide a solid financial basis moving 
forward.   
 

The submission of a report regarding the Council’s 2020/21 outturn position would be deferred, 
pending completion of the review.  
 
The Chair invited Group Leaders to comment on the situation. The Chief Finance Officer 
responded by advising that there was no immediate threat of bankruptcy arising from the 
apparent budget deficit, although the Council may have to adopt more innovative service 
delivery models to remain sustainable.  Other Members were then invited to speak.  
 
In order to discuss the potential cost of GT’s appointment, the Committee resolved to move into 
Part 2 (exclusion of the press and public via the termination of the webcast) in accordance with 
Paragraph 3 (information relating to financial or business affairs) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
The possibility of convening an informal Member briefing in light of GT’s Phase 1 findings was 
raised during the Part 2 debate. 
  
 R E S O L V E D – that Grant Thornton LLP UK be appointed to undertake a 
 forensic review and fact finding which will provide insight into issues resulting in the 
 potential budget gap in 2020/21 and identify the implications for future revenue budgets. 
 

 
Rising 10.15 pm 
 
 


